

No. 23-55276

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

LANCE BOLAND; MARIO SANTELLAN; RENO MAY; JEROME SCHAMMEL; AND
CALIFORNIA RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION, INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the Central District of California**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners
Foundation, Heller Foundation, America's Future, DownsizeDC.org,
Downsize DC Foundation, U.S. Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund,
and Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund
in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and Affirmance**

RICK BOYER
INTEGRITY LAW FIRM
P.O. Box 10953
Lynchburg, VA 24506

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN*
WILLIAM J. OLSON
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

June 2, 2023

*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE SECOND AMENDMENT PROTECTS MORE THAN A RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR THOSE DATED HANDGUNS APPROVED BY CALIFORNIA	4
A. California’s Ban on Unapproved Handguns Clearly Implicates the Text of the Second Amendment	4
B. Second Amendment Attendant Rights Are Real and Robust	6
II. CALIFORNIA’S UNSAFE HANDGUN ACT SHOULD BE EVALUATED IN THE CONTEXT OF THE STATE’S OVERALL ANTI-GUN AGENDA, NOT BASED ON REPUDIATED BALANCING TESTS	9
A. A Claim to Advance Public Safety Does Not Negate Enumerated Rights	9
B. California’s UHA Should Be Viewed in the Context of California’s Sweeping Anti-Gun Agenda	15
C. Neither Unprecedented Societal Concerns nor Dramatic Technological Changes Justify Wholesale Limitations on a Right Which “Shall Not be Infringed”	18

III.	CALIFORNIA TREATS THE ACQUISITION AND POSSESSION OF FIREARMS AS A GOVERNMENT-GRANTED PRIVILEGE, RATHER THAN A PRE-EXISTING GOD-GIVEN RIGHT	21
A.	The Saturday Night Special Rationale	21
B.	The Bible Posits Self-Defense as a Natural, God-Given Right . .	24
C.	Western Philosophical, Legal, and Historical Tradition Supports the Right of Self-Defense.	26
D.	Founding-era Preachers Advocated for the God-Given Right of Self-Defense	28
E.	The Framers Recognized Self-Defense as a God-Given Right. . .	29
F.	Early Constitutional Commentators Espoused Self-Defense as a God-Given Right	30
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
HOLY BIBLE	
<i>Exodus</i> 22:2	25
<i>Nehemiah</i> 4:14	25, 26
<i>Esther</i> 8:11	25
<i>Psalms</i> 144:1	25
<i>Luke</i> 11:21	25
<i>Luke</i> 22:36	26
 CONSTITUTION	
Amendment I	6
Amendment II	3, <i>passim</i>
 CASES	
<i>Bezet v. United States</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 576 (E.D. La. 2017)	8
<i>Delahanty v. Hinckley</i> , 686 F. Supp. 920 (D.D.C. 1986)	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, <i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (2021)	10
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Lynchburg Range & Training, LLC v. Northam</i> , 105 Va. Cir. 159 (Lynchburg Cir. Ct. 2020)	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>Rigby v. Jennings</i> , 2022 WL 4448220 (D. Del. Sept. 23, 2022)	7
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35485 (W.D. Tex. 2023)	8
<i>Wilson v. Cook County</i> , 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019)	7
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Thomas Aquinas, <u>Treatise on Law: The Complete Text</u> (St. Augustine’s Press: 2009)	26
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u>	26, 27

Brief for California Governor Gavin Newsom as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioner, <i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , U.S. Supreme Court, No. 22-915 (April 2023)	19
CDC, National Center for Health Statistics, “Assault or Homicide”	14
John Dickinson, <i>The Political Writings of John Dickinson</i> (Bonsal and Niles: 1801)	24, 25
Federalist No. 28	29
S. Halbrook, <i>The Founders’ Second Amendment</i> (Ivan R. Dee: 2008)	29
T. Jefferson, “Letter to John Cartwright” (June 5, 1824).	29, 30
Irfan Khawaja, “Review – Not a Suicide Pact: The Constitution in a Time of National Emergency,” <i>Dissent Magazine</i> , Demoncratiya, Univ. of Pa. Press 8:106 (Spring 2007)	20, 21
D.B. Kopel, “Trust the People: The Case Against Gun Control,” <i>CATO</i> <i>Policy Analysis</i> (July 11, 1988)	22, 23
<i>The Works of John Locke, Esq.</i> (3d ed.) (Bettesworth: 1727).	27, 28
J.R. Lott, <i>The Bias Against Guns</i> (Regnery: 2003).	15
J.R. Lott, “There are Far More Defensive Gun Uses Than Murders. Here’s Why You Rarely Hear of Them,” <i>RealClear Investigations</i> (Sept. 20, 2021)	15
N. Lund, “The Right to Arms and the American Philosophy of Freedom,” Heritage Foundation (Oct. 17, 2016)	29
James Monroe, “Second Annual Message to Congress” (Nov. 16, 1818)	29
“New California laws for 2022 include easing criminal penalties, restrictions on police,” <i>KTLA</i> (Dec. 29, 2021)	32
R.A. Posner, <i>Not a Suicide Pact: The Constitution in a Time of</i> <i>National Emergency</i> (Oxford Univ. Pr.: 2006)	19, 20
E. Pratt, “The Bible, Guns and the Second Amendment,” <i>Gunowners.org</i> (Aug. 8, 2022).	28
S. Rutherford, <i>Lex Rex</i> (1644)	27
R. Saavedra, “Narrative Fail: Newly Discovered CDC Surveys Demolish Anti-Gun Talking Points,” <i>Daily Wire</i> (Apr. 21, 2018)	14
Samuel Stillman, <i>A Sermon Preached to the Ancient and Honorable Artillery</i> <i>Company in Boston, New England</i> , Boston: Edes and Gill (1770)	28
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Hilliard, Gray & Co: 1833)	30

Oscar S. Strus, The Origin of Republican Form of Government in the United States of America (G.P. Putnam’s Sons: 1901) 24

St. George Tucker, Blackstone’s Commentaries: with Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States, and of the Commonwealth of Virginia (William Young Birch & Abraham Small: 1803) 30, 31
